
ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD OF 
CUYAHOGA COUNTY 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 24-09-04  

APPROVAL OF STATE OPIOID & STIMULANT RESPONSE (SOS) GRANT, YEAR 2 CONTRACT 
AMENDMENTS 

  
WHEREAS, the ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer (CEO) has determined it necessary and within 
the administrative and operating budget to amend the contracts for the following program: 

 
1. Amendment to Resolution 23-11-02, State Opioid &Stimulant Response (SOS) Grant, Year 2 to 

increase total funding by $636,882.00 and to extend the term of the contract until December 31, 
2024 for the following contracts:  
a. 12 Step Life/Ethel Hardy House - $50,000.00 
b. B. Riley Homes - $41,250.00 
c. Briermost Foundation - $37,500.00 
d. Griffin Homes Sober Living, Inc.- $37,500.00 
e. I’m In Transition Ministries - $40,000.00 
f. The MetroHealth System - $70,000.00 
g. NORA (Peer Support) - $37,500.00 
h. NORA (Recovery Housing) - $68,750.00 
i. Point of Freedom (Peer Support) - $54,632.00 
j. Recovery First-A Better Way - $42,500.00 
k. Road to Hope - $37,500.00 
l. Thrive for Change - $26,250.00 
m. White Butterfly Peer Support (Woodrow) - $17,000.00 
n. Women of Hope - $25,000.00 
o. Woodrow Project (Peer Support) - $16,250.00 
p. Woodrow Project (Recovery Housing) - $35,250.00; and,  
 

WHEREAS, the Finance and Oversight Committee has reviewed the ADAMHS Board staff recommends that 
the Board of Directors approve or ratify said contract amendments.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 
A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors authorizes amending the ADAMHS Board resolution listed below:  

 
1. Amendment to Resolution 23-11-02, State Opioid &Stimulant Response (SOS) Grant, Year 2 to 

increase total funding by $636,882.00 and to extend the term of the contract until December 31, 
2024 for the following contracts:  
a. 12 Step Life/Ethel Hardy House - $50,000.00 
b. B. Riley Homes - $41,250.00 
c. Briermost Foundation - $37,500.00 
d. Griffin Homes Sober Living, Inc.- $37,500.00 
e. I’m In Transition Ministries - $40,000.00 
f. The MetroHealth System - $70,000.00 
g. NORA (Peer Support) - $37,500.00 
h. NORA (Recovery Housing) - $68,750.00 
i. Point of Freedom (Peer Support) - $54,632.00 
j. Recovery First-A Better Way - $42,500.00 
k. Road to Hope - $37,500.00 
l. Thrive for Change - $26,250.00 
m. White Butterfly Peer Support (Woodrow) - $17,000.00 
n. Women of Hope - $25,000.00 
o. Woodrow Project (Peer Support) - $16,250.00 
p. Woodrow Project (Recovery Housing) - $35,250.00. 



 
B. The ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute any necessary contractual 

agreements. 
 

On the motion of Reginald C. Blue, Ph.D., seconded by Erskine Cade, MBA, the foregoing resolution was 
adopted.  
 
AYES: A. Bhardwaj, R. Blue, G. Boehm, E, Cade, J. Dixon, B. Gohlstin, P. James-Stewart, L. Johanek,   

K. Kern-Pilch, K. Parks, H. Snider, M. Wimbiscus 
 
NAYS: None 
  
ABSTAIN:  S. Galloway  
 
DATE ADOPTED:  September 25, 2024 
 
 


	ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY

